
Meeting The Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date and Time Monday, 4th June, 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.       

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Chairman's Announcements 

4.  Membership of Sub-Committees and Informal Groups etc 
(i) Environmental Services Joint Scrutiny Committee (with East Hampshire 
District Council) – to appoint representatives for this external body (three 
member and three deputy representatives)

5.  To note the Scrutiny Work Programme (see reverse of agenda) and the 
July 2018 Forward Plan and comment on any items for future 
consideration. (Pages 5 - 8)

6.  For information only 

Public Document Pack



To note that the following report is due for consideration by Cabinet. In line 
with financial procedure rules, opportunity must be given to the Committee to 
consider the matter, if required.

 CAB3048 – Bishops Waltham Depot Site – Proposals for Redevelopment 
Appraisal

BUSINESS ITEMS 

7.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee.

8.  Leisure Centre Construction Costs - Presentation 

9.  Central Winchester Regeneration - Adoption of Supplementary Planning 
Document  (Pages 9 - 132)

(OS197)

10.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: To consider whether in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 

during the consideration of the following items of business because it 
is likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 
(I) and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Item Para No. of Schedule        
12a to the Act giving description of 

exempt information giving rise 
to the exclusion of the public

Environment Services Contract Decision Making 
Report (Exempt Report) 5

11.  Environmental Services Contract Decision Making (Exempt Report) - 
Item Withdrawn  
Please note this item has now been withdrawn from the agenda.

L Hall
Legal Services Manager

City Offices
Colebrook Street



Winchester SO23 9LJ

25 May 2018

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438  Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: Learney (Liberal Democrats) Vice-Chairman: Stallard (Conservative)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Cunningham
Gemmell
McLean
Tresahar
Weston

Evans
Scott
Thompson
Tod

Deputy Members

Berry and Mather Hiscock and Weir

Quorum = 4 members

Relevant Portfolio Holders:

Having regard to the content of the agenda, the Chairman requests that The Leader 
and all relevant Portfolio Holders attend meetings of the committee



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions 
or make statements, then the meeting will commence.

Voting:

 apart from the Chairman, every Member has one vote when a matter before the 
meeting requires a decision.

 in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a casting vote 
and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit.

 a Member may abstain from voting, or vote differently from how they may have 
indicated during the debate, without further explanation.

 the way each Member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion 
to have a Recorded Vote has been passed.

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19

4 JUNE 2018 

COMMITTEE DATEBUSINESS LEAD OFFICER 
Original Revised

STATUS/COMMENTS

Leisure Centre Construction Costs Andrew Hickman 4 June 2018 Presentation

Environmental Services Contract 
Decision Making (Exempt Report)

Steve Tilbury 4 June 2018 OS198/CAB3044

Central Winchester Regeneration – 
Adoption of Supplementary Planning 
Document

Veryan Lyons 21 May 2018 4 June 2018 OS197/CAB3034

9 JULY 2018

COMMITTEE DATEBUSINESS LEAD OFFICER 
Original Revised

STATUS/COMMENTS

Station Approach – Outline Business 
Case; RIBA stage 2 concept design & 
design of proceeding to RIBA stage 3

Ian Charie 9 July 2018

Air Quality Action Plan – Update on 
progress in achieving the core 
measures set out in the Air Quality 
Action Plan 

David Ingram 4 June 2018 9 July 2018

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



Housing Revenue Account and Capital 
Programme Outturn 2017/18 

Bob Gath/Richard 
Botham

9 July 2018 CAB3036(HSG)

Q4 Financial and Performance 
Monitoring Report

Joseph Holmes 9 July 2018

Treasury Management Outturn 2017/18 Neil Aitken 9 July 2018

3 SEPTEMBER 2018 

COMMITTEE DATEBUSINESS LEAD OFFICER 
Original Revised

STATUS/COMMENTS

Q1 Financial and Performance 
Monitoring Report

Joseph Holmes 3 September 
2018

Medium Term Financial Plan Darren Kennedy 3 September 
2018

15 OCTOBER 2018 

COMMITTEE DATEBUSINESS LEAD OFFICER
Original Revised

STATUS/COMMENTS

Performance Monitoring Update - 
Portfolio Holder Plans Mid Year 2018/19 
 

Simon Howson 15 October 2018

Council Strategy Update Joseph Holmes 15 October 2018

P
age 6



Community and Voluntary Sector Grants 
Review

Susan Robbins 15 October 2018

Annual Report: Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman 2017/18

Simon Howson 15 October 2018

26 NOVEMBER 2018

COMMITTEE DATEBUSINESS LEAD OFFICER
Original Revised

STATUS/ COMMENTS

Outcome Based Budgeting Darren Kennedy 26 November 
2018

Q2 Financial and Performance 
Monitoring

Joseph Holmes 26 November 
2018

28 JANUARY 2019

COMMITTEE DATE
BUSINESS LEAD OFFICER Original Revised

STATUS/COMMENTS

Medium Term Financial Strategy Joseph Holmes 28 January 2019

General Fund Budget 2019/20 Joseph Holmes 28 January 2019

Treasury Management Strategy Joseph Holmes 28 January 2019

P
age 7



Housing Revenue Account Budget 
2019/20 and Business Plan 2019/2049

Richard Botham 28 January 2019

Capital Strategy Joseph Holmes 28 January 2019

25 FEBRUARY 2019

COMMITTEE DATE
BUSINESS LEAD OFFICER Original Revised

STATUS/COMMENTS

Annual Emergency Planning Report David Shaw 25 February 2019

Community Safety Partnership 
Performance Review 

Sandra Tuddenham 25 February 2019

Q3 Financial and Performance 
Monitoring 

Joseph Holmes 28 January 2019 25 February 
2019

P
age 8



OS197
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION – ADOPTION OF 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

4 JUNE 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Caroline Horrill 

Contact Officer:  Veryan Lyons    Tel No: 01962 848596 Email: 
vlyons@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  TOWN WARDS

PURPOSE

A Draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) has been produced for the Central 
Winchester Regeneration (CWR) area. The SPD provides planning advice and 
guidance to prospective developers for regeneration of this area, building on the 
principles of the parent policies within the adopted Local Plan (Parts 1 and 2). It is 
not a blueprint, nor a prescriptive allocation of uses site by site but seeks to establish 
an overall vision and guidance as to how regeneration could be delivered. It will be a 
material consideration in determining applications within the CWR area. 

In order for the SPD to carry weight in the planning decision-making process it will 
need to be adopted by the Council. The procedure for producing an SPD requires 
formal consultation before it can be adopted, as required by the Town & Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. This consultation took place 
between 11 December 2017 and 5 February 2018 and the report summarises the 
responses received following public consultation on the draft version of the SPD. The 
adoption of the SPD is recommended, subject to a number of amendments in 
response to the comments received. The amendments are outlined in the 
consultation comments and responses spreadsheet which is listed as a background 
document and available on the councils website on the Central Winchester 
Regeneration pages: http://www.winchester.gov.uk/projects/engagement-and-
consultation .

RECOMMENDATIONS;

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee raises with the Leader or other 
relevant Portfolio Holder any issues arising from the information in this report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/projects/engagement-and-consultation
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/projects/engagement-and-consultation


2 OS197

and considers whether there are any items of significance to be drawn to the 
attention of Cabinet.

Page 10



2 OS197

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 The SPD builds upon relevant planning policies from the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), the Local Plan Part
[...]
il intends to deal with 
the multiple landownership across the site. 

6.50 Next steps will be to assess models for delivery to determine the most 
appropriate approach. This consideration will be subject to a further report in 
due course. It is not appropriate for the SPD to deal with the delivery method 
therefore no changes have been made to the SPD.

Page 16



8 OS197

6.51 Development requirements 

6.52 Many have suggested that more detail /clarity is required regarding developer 
requirements, with some concerns that the mandatory requirements are not 
sufficiently set out. 

6.53 It was acknowledged that it should be made clearer throughout the document 
what the key aspirations are for the development and the SPD has therefore 
been amended to reflect this issue.

6.54 The Informal Policy Group was tasked with development of an SPD for the 
CWR area and has delivered this objective through a broad public 
consultation process which has met legislative requirements and importantly 
captured the aspirations for this part of the city from communities across the 
district. The IPG has supported every stage of the development of the 
document.

6.55 A summary of the key themes that emerged from the formal consultation 
responses was presented at a public IPG meeting on 19 March 2018.

6.56 A summary of the Council responses to the key themes and, where 
appropriate, details of the subsequent amendments to the SPD were 
presented at a public IPG meeting on 14 May 2018.

6.57 All responses and representations received have been considered and a 
number of amendments have been made in response and this report 
recommends that the SPD as shown in Appendix A is adopted.. 

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 Careful consideration has been given to traffic management and air quality 
issues in the formulation of the SPD for the Central Winchester Regeneration 
Area. 

7.2 The area is located within the walled town of the Winchester Conservation 
Area and within the 
[...]
uncil led strategies. It will be a material 
consideration in determining applications within the Central Winchester 
Regeneration Area. 

11.3 The SPD aims to ensure that the future development is coordinated, 
sustainable and achieves high standards of architecture and urban design in 
order to protect and enhance the special qualities of the area. 

11.4 The SPD also has a wider role in ensuring that the regeneration of the area 
promotes sustainable solutions to Winchester’s wider physical, social, 
economic and environmental needs, challenges and aspirations. 

Regeneration Area 

11.5 The Central Winchester Regeneration Area covers 4.5 hectares of land within 
the city centre, defined by Upper Brook Street to the west, Friarsgate and 
Middle Brook Street Car Park to the north, St. Johns Almshouses and the 
Lower Brook stream to the east and the Broadway and lower High Street to 
the south. 

11.6 Some issues relating to the SPD go beyond this geographical boundary such 
as air quality, transport and parking. Where relevant to the CWR area, these 

Page 20



12 OS197

matters have been fully assessed throughout the process and through the 
commissioning of technical assessments/ reports and in close liaison with key 
stakeholders including the County Council as Transport Authority. 

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 The option of doing nothing was considered and rejected as being 
inappropriate as this will not facilitate a regeneration scheme. The Council is 
committed to ensuring that the future development of the Central Winchester 
Regeneration Area is coordinated, sustainable and achieves high standards 
of architecture and urban design in order to protect and enhance Winchester’s 
character and heritage. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

CAB2995 – Central Winchester Regeneration – 6 December 2017

CAB 2794 – Central Winchester Regeneration – 29 March 2016

Other Background Documents:-

Supporting Technical reports:

h
[...]
Planning Policy Context 66  88 
 A2 History 69 & Archaeology   91 
 A3 Constraints & Opportunities 75  96 
 A4 Engagement  83  98 
 A5 Winchesterness Study 93   104 
 A6 Views & Skyline Study 121   113 
 A7 Technical Assessments and Reports 128  115 
 A8 Glossary of Terms 129terms   116 
  

 

SECTION 1 
1.1 IntroductionAims & Objectives 

1.1   ROLE AND&  AIMS OF THE SPD 
 
1.1.1   This Supplementary Planning Document sets out a Vision, Objectives and 

Planning and Urban Design Framework for the future development of the 
Central Winchester Regeneration Area (CWR area). 

 
1.1.2    The SPD has been informed by an extensive community planning and 

consultation process, in line with the requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (March 2012).  

 
1.1.3    The role of the SPD is to provide planning policy advice and guidance to 

prospective developers and Winchester City Council as both Local Planning 
Authority and potential developer, for regeneration within this part of 
Winchester’s city centre, building on the principles of the parent policies within 
the Adopted Local Plan (Parts 1 and 2) and other Council led strategies. It is not 
a blueprint, nor a prescriptive allocation of uses site by site. It will be a material 
consideration in determining applications within the CWR area; the SPD does 
not set out prescriptive design guidance nor a site by site allocation of uses, but 
rather an illustration of the principles which will inform good design. All plans 
and diagrams are purely illustrative as to what could be achieved. Each and every 
set of proposals will be assessed on its own merits. The purpose in giving some 
indication as to what could be achieved is to assist developers to understand the 
principles and ideas which have emerged from Council’s extensive stakeholder 
and public consultation and which WCC wishes to see put forward. 

 

Page 24



  OS197 – APPENDIX A 
 

3 
 

1.1.4    The SPD aims to ensure that the future developm
[...]
 community@jtp.co.uk if they were unable to participate in any of the workshops 
or Roadshow events. Around 150 comments were submitted. 

 
A4.2.3  The team then summarised and analysed all of the feedback from before, during 

and after the CPW and identified a number of Key Themes. 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Page 116



  OS197 – APPENDIX A 
 

95 
 Page 117



  OS197 – APPENDIX A 
 

96 
 Page 118



  OS197 – APPENDIX A 
 

97 
 

A4.3   CONTINUING COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
 
A4.3.1  Following the CPW, to engage with an age group between approximately 25 to 

50 years old, so-called Generation X, street surveys were conducted in 
Winchester High Street, Stanmore and Winnall. A total of 54 questionnaires 
were completed; 25 in the High Street, 12 in Stanmore and 17 in Winnall. 

 
A4.3.2  To engage further with the enterprising and creative business community, a 

workshop was held on 15 May 2017 to consider their needs and aspirations. 
Approximately 30 people, including those representing a range of groups and 
organisations, attended.  

 
A4.3.3  Further work was then undertaken to develop a Vision for Central Winchester 

including analysis of Winchester’s built form, views, streets and spaces, the 
emerging design framework and artist’s illustrations which were presented to 
the public Informal Policy Group (IPG) on 4 July 2017. Members of the audience 
were invited to give their comments and thoughts after the presentation and fed 
into the SPD process. 

 

APPENDIX 5 

Page 119



  OS197 – APPENDIX A 
 

98 
 

Winchesterness 

A5.1   INTRODUCTION 
 
A5.1.1  This study aims to analyse and define Winchesterness, the DNA of the city, and 

sets out guidance principles to inform the design of the CWR area, supporting 
Objective 2 of the SPD. The SPD framework requires future proposals to 
respect the DNA of Winchester whilst advancing the next chapter of its history. 

 
A5.1.2  Winchester is an historic city which is walkable, safe and intimate in scale. It has 

a 
[...]
y take account of technical or other reports or material which forms part of 
the evidence base underpinning the preparation of the Local Plan, this SPD or 
other planning requirements of the City Council. 

 
A7.1.2  Technical Assessments and Reports carried out to specifically form the evidence 
    base of this SPD include: 

 
Central Winchester Regeneration Transport Study (26th May 2017) 

   Prepared by Atkins 
 

Central Winchester Regeneration FRA (March 2017) 
   Flood Risk Assessment prepared by Wallingford HydroSolutions Limited  
 

Retail Market Report – Central Winchester Commentary 2017 
   Prepared by Propernomics 
 

Central Winchester Regeneration Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (March 2017) 
   Prepared by ECOSA Ltd 
 

Desk Study and Preliminary Risk Assessment (January 2017) 
   Contamination Report prepared by RPS 
 

Archaeological Desk-based Assessment (April 2017) 
   Prepared by PJO Archaeology 
 
   The Central Winchester Regeneration Site and Archaeology (V.6 Final 

09.03.2018) 
   Prepared by the CWR Archaeology Advisory Panel 
 

A7.1.3  Further reference should be made to the local evidence base which informed 
the Local Plan: Parts 1 and 2. 

 

APPENDIX 8 
Glossary of terms 

 

Page 131



  OS197 – APPENDIX A 
 

110 
 

A8.1   GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 
BREEAM Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment Method 
 
CWR   Central Winchester Regeneration 
 
GEA   Gross External Area 
 
HCC   Hampshire County Council 
 
LPP1   Local Plan Part 1 
 
LPP2   Local Plan Part 2 
 
NPPF   National Planning Policy Framework 
 
WCC  Winchester City Council 
 
 
 
A9.1   ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 

Special thanks to the City of Winchester Trust and Andrew Rutter who kindly 
allowed the SPD to reference and use material from their book, Winchester: Heart 
of a City. 

 

Page 132


	Agenda
	5 To note the Scrutiny Work Programme (see reverse of agenda) and the July 2018 Forward Plan and comment on any items for future consideration.
	9 Central W

Minutes of the meeting


1

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 4 June 2018

Attendance:
Councillors:

Learney (Chairman)

Cunningham (P)
Evans (P)
Gemmell (P)
McLean (P)
Scott (P)

  Stallard (P)
Thacker (P)
Thompson (P) 
Tod (P)
Weston 

Deputy Members:

Councillor Berry (Standing Deputy for Councillor Weston) and Councillor Hiscock 
(Standing Deputy for Councillor Learney).

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Horrill (Leader) 

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Ashton (Portfolio Holder for Finance), Burns, Humby (Deputy Leader 
and Portfolio Holder for Business Partnerships), Laming, Porter, Warwick 
(Portfolio Holder for Environment) and Weir

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, and in the absence of the 
Chairman, Councillor Learney, the Committee were reminded that the Vice 
Chairman of the Committee (Councillor Stallard) would be unable to assume the 
Chair as she was a member of the party which currently formed the Council’s 
Adminstration.  Therefore, the Committee agreed that it would appoint a 
temporary Chairman for the meeting only.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Evans be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

2. MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES AND INFORMAL GROUPS ETC



2

The Committee were asked to make a scrutiny related appointment onto the 
Environmental Services Joint Scrutiny Committee (with East Hampshire District 
Council - EHDC) for 2018/19, as set out below.

RESOLVED:

1. That the following appointments be made to external body listed below:

i. Environmental Services Joint Scrutiny Committee (with EHDC): Councillors 
Burns, Weston and Bell (deputies: Councillors McLean, Read and Clear).

3. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND JULY 2018 FORWARD PLAN

In response to Members questions, the Chief Executive advised that the 
Environmental Services Contract Decision Making report due for consideration at 
this meeting, had been withdrawn order to move forward at the same timetable 
as East Hampshire District Council.  It was anticipated that this report would be 
brought forward shortly for consideration.  

The Chief Executive reported on the following changes to the Scrutiny Work 
Programme:

(i) Station Approach – Outline Business Case; RIBA stage 2 concept design 
& design of processing to RIBA stage 3, be amended to Station Approach 
Update Report.

(ii) Air Quality Action Plan Report was proposed to be delivered through a 
presentation setting out the current status, trends and outline proposals 
for its development. 

(iii) Performance Monitoring – Portfolio Holder Plans: This report had been 
deleted due to enhanced performance management and the inclusion of 
Portfolio Holder Plans within service plans going forward, for 
consideration on a quarterly basis.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendments above, the Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2018/19 and Forward Plan for July 2018, be noted.

4. FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

The Chief Executive reported that CAB3048 - Bishops Waltham Depot 
Site – Proposals for Redevelopment Appraisal had been brought forward 
to the Committee, in line with financial procedure rules, as the cost 
estimate for the proposal had increased in excess of £250k. Prior to its 
consideration by Cabinet on 20 June 2018 and Council on 27 June 2018, 
the Committee were given the opportunity to make any comments on this 
report accordingly.  



3

RESOLVED:

That no comments be made to Cabinet on the matter outlined  above.

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

At the invitation of the Chairman, Nicki Elks, Patrick Davies, Terry Gould and Tim 
Fell addressed the Committee with regard to agenda item 9, Central Winchester 
Regeneration – Adoption of Supplementary Planning Document (Report OS197 
refers).  Their comments are summarised under the relevant agenda item below.

Councillor Bell also addressed the Committee with regard to agenda item 11, 
Environmental Services Contract Decision Making, which was due to be 
considered at the meeting but had since been withdrawn.  In summary, she 
made reference to the proposed timetable for the contract and the need for the 
Council to exercise its one year emergency extension as a result of the delay.

In response, the Chief Executive indicated that at this stage the council did not 
anticpate  exercising the one year extension and that the decision making 
timetable was now expected shortly.

6. LEISURE CENTRE CONSTRUCTION COSTS
(Presentation)

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting, Jon Hunt, Project Manager for MACE. 
He highlighted the main points contained in the procurement process, as set out 
in the report to Cabinet and detailed the various stages of the RIBA development 
and design process, the construction cost plan assumptions and exclusions, 
client funded items  the value engineering of RIBA 2 and RIBA 3, an operator 
procurement update, gateways and the programme for the project.   

A copy of the presentation would be made available on the Council’s website as 
a supplementary document and is also included as an appendix to the minutes.

It was noted that following completion of RIBA 3, the scheme was currently being 
progressed heading towards the planning stage, with an exhibition of the 
planning submission  made available in the Guildhall.  Consideration of the full 
business case was expected early next year. This would incorporate the 
outcome of procurement for an operator and construction costs. Subject to 
consideration of the business case, construction was scheduled for in Spring 
2019.

During questions and debate, Members raised a number of questions which 
were responded to accordingly, as summarised below:

(i) In relation to the suggested review of cycling and pedestrian 
access in Highcliffe, it was noted that the submitted planning 
application would include a full transport assessment and details of 
the  roundabout access and wider connections. The wider 



4

Winchester Movement Strategy will also be considering such 
issues throughout Winchester. 

(ii) In respect of the anticipated cost plan, budget and capital costs, 
the Head of Programme reported that these remained as set out in 
the outline business case, working within the £38m budget. 

(iii) To address issuess regarding the specification of the building 
raised by local sports clubs, it was noted that discussions were 
taking place with national sport governing bodies with feedback 
reviewed  and ongoing engagement planned throughout the 
process.  

The Head of Programme confirmed that any changes to the internal design 
would probably not affect the planning application process but would require a 
change to the design internally to be signed off at each stage by Cabinet 
(Leisure Centre) Committee. 

(iv) In relation to the proposed roundabout and layout, it was reported 
that all highway works would be carried out as part of the Leisure 
Centre development. Dialogue was ongoing with Hampshire 
County Council, in conjunction with the wider Movement Strategy 
and the traffic impact assessment and the technical agreement in 
advance of the highway works, which forms part of the planning 
process. 

 
(v) The Head of Programme clarified that investment would be 

provided to ensure there were accessible bus stops nearby and 
that a review of the Council’s park and ride service would be 
carried out to align with the Leisure Centre. This approach would 
continue to be considered at the Sustainability Advisory Panel, as 
part of the wider programme for the City. 

(vi) In relation to public consultation, the Head of Programme 
highlighted that consultation had been carried out across the wider 
District where exhibitions had taken place in Whiteley and Bishops 
Waltham. Parish Councils in all areas had been involved and that a 
good level of engagement had been carried out over four phases 
resulting in a high level of input from the public. 

In conclusion, the Chairman thanked Mr Hunt for his informative presentation 
and welcomed the progress that had been carried out on the Leisure Centre 
project to date, subject to the issues raised regarding bus services, access and 
need for continued consultation with community groups (i.e. Highcliffe 
Community Forum for Action) and the Parish Council’s in the wider District, as 
set out above.

RESOLVED:

1. That the presentation be received and noted; and



5

2. That the matters raised by the Committee, as set out above, be noted.

7. CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION – ADOPTION OF 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(Report OS197 refers)

Mrs Nicki Elks queried the risk of legal challenge with the delivery of the 
document following the use of  ‘less prescriptive’ wording changes made to the 
updated draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), as set out in Appendix 
A to the report and considered that these changes gave the developer space to 
change the vision going forward. Mrs Elks suggested that this also applied to 
areas of the Councils ownership as well where the proposed changes increased 
the risk of failing to deliver the intent with the SPD produced by the Council In 
conclusion, she suggested that, if the Council was minded to adopt the proposed 
changes, reassurance be provided to ensure the vision would not be altered. 

Mr Patrick Davies queried the content of paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 of the report 
and stated that the public Informal Policy Group (IPG) meeting on 14 May 2018 
had not been publicised on the Council’s website. Mr Davies queried that at the 
public IPG meeting, a handout was provided that did not reflect the challenge or 
changes to the SPD that the Council were now proposing. He questioned why 
the Council had not gone public in detail about the changes and why the IPG 
had met in private with the public not being advised about the legal challenge. 

In response to Mr Davies concerns, the Leader advised that the minutes of the 
IPG were open to the public to view on the Council’s website when they became 
available.

Mr Terry Gould stated that the development of this area of the City was 
important to the entire District. Mr Gould made reference to the provision of bus 
stops and raised alternative approaches that should be investigated particularly 
around consideration of the bus hub at Friarsgate. In addition, he also made 
reference to the access to the café in Kings Walk and suggested an alternative 
arrangement, Mr Gould reiterated the concerns previously expressed and 
considered that the original wording of the SPD should remain, as set out 
therein. 

Mr Tim Fell suggested that as the Committee was required to scrutinise the 
lengthy content of the SPD, both this Committee, and Cabinet, should consider 
postponing its decision to ensure there was adequate time to address all the 
matters raised. 

Councillor Horrill introduced the Report and its appendices on behalf of the IPG.  
The SPD set out the 18 months of work and represented  the clear vision and 
objectives for the site that had been the aspirations of the City and District, 
following the response of 2,500 residents, partners and businesses during a 
three and a half month consultation period. 

Councillor Horrill reported that the changes reflected in the updated draft SPD 
had been thoroughly reviewed  to ensure they did not conflict with the Local Plan 



6

and were tethered to the Council’s Planning Policies to ensure the document 
was robust; the Council was the majority landowner with over 80% of the land in 
its ownership. Furthermore, it was reported that the updated draft SPD had been 
considered and endorsed the Central Winchester Regeneration IPG, who had 
spent significant time reviewing the content of the document in its entirety over a 
period of many months.

During questions and debate, the Leader, together with the officers present, 
responded to detailed questions, as summarised below:

(i) It was noted that the updated draft SPD continued to remain 
compliant with legislation and the Council’s Legal Services 
Manager had deemed it appropriate for the SPD to be adopted 
lawfully;

(ii) The Council had tasked the Central Winchester Regeneration IPG with 
producing this an SPD. Advice had been taken from Counsel who 
hadreviewed and agreed the changes to the document which forms a 
legal SPD for adoption;

(iii) In response to questions regarding the changes to the language of the 
SPD  it was reported that none of the material content of the SPD had 
changed since the draft made available in October. The language 
contained in the SPD had been updated following legal  advice to ensure 
a sound and adoptable document was prepared. 

(iv) To address comments that people had not been advised of the outcomes 
of the IPG meetings regarding changes to the SPD, each informal and 
public meeting of the Central Winchester Regeneration IPG had been 
minuted. The Leader clarified that she met informally with every Member 
of the IPG to ensure all Members were working collectively to reflect the 
detailed vision and objectives of the residents of Winchester.

(v) To address the points raised during public participation in relation to 
alternative bus services, it was reported that the IPG were working 
closely with Hampshire County Council who were conducting the 
Movement Strategy and that other options would be investigated in 
respect of the bus hub and public transport links. 

(vi) The Council was committed to securing housing on site with a 
requirement to seek 40% affordable housing provision. This matter would 
be considered  by Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee. 
It was noted that the provision of adequate open space for recreation also 
needed to be addressed.

In conclusion, the Leader reiterated that the updated draft SPD positively 
reflected the significant input received from the public for the regeneration of this 
area of the City.

RESOLVED:



7

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee raise the 
following issues for consideration by Cabinet:

(a) that the updated draft SPD is a sound document and 
adoptable given the process undertaken;

(b) that the updated draft SPD aligns with existing Local Plan 
policies;

(c) that the housing proposals and commitment to 40% 
affordable housing be welcomed but the importance of 
affordable housing and green space being onsite was 
emphasised;

(d) that the wording associated with pedestrianisation, be 
reviewed;

(e) that the Committee welcome the opportunity to consider any 
proposed delivery model; and

(f) that the wording showing as removed in paragraph 1.1.3 of 
Appendix 1, remain in the updated version, as follows: 

“It will be a material consideration in determining applications 
within the CWR area”.

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 9.20pm

Chairman


